

No. 13-1138

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama**

---

**BRIEF OPPOSING APPELLEES'  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

JOHN K. TANNER  
3743 Military Road, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
john.k.tanner@gmail.com

JOE M. REED  
JOE M. REED &  
ASSOCIATES, LLC  
524 S. Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
joe@joereedlaw.com

SAM HELDMAN  
THE GARDNER FIRM, PC  
2805 31st St. NW  
Washington DC 20008  
sheldman@gmail.com

JAMES H. ANDERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM F. PATTY  
BRANNAN W. REAVES  
JACKSON, ANDERSON  
& PATTY, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1988  
Montgomery, AL 36102  
(334) 834-5311  
janderson@jaandp.com  
bpatty@jaandp.com  
breaves@jaandp.com

WALTER S. TURNER  
PO Box 6142  
Montgomery, AL 36106  
wsthayer@juno.com

*Counsel for Appellants*  
*Alabama Democratic Conference, et al.*

May 5, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The “Racial Quota” or “Gerrymandering” Claim.....	1
A. Substantial Questions Are Presented on the Merits.....	1
B. Substantial Questions Are Presented as to Standing.....	4
II. The Vote Dilution Claim.....	6
A. Substantial Questions Are Presented on the Merits.....	6
B. There Is No Basis for Summary Dismissal Based On Standing .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) ...	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	3, 9
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 133 S.Ct. 3 (2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) ....	5, 9
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp.2d 1339 (M.D.Ala 2011).....	7
STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973 et seq. ....	6
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	4, 6
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	3, 4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 18(12).....	1, 10
